

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	6306		Name:	A Resolution authorizing a 6-year nor service contract with Motorola Solutio support, maintenance services and re equipment for their proprietary emerg communication system and installatio 911 conso	ons, Inc. for eplacement ency radio	
Туре:		olution	Status:	Passed		
File created:	11/13/2020		In control:	Traffic Engineering Division	Traffic Engineering Division	
On agenda:	12/1	/2020	Final action	n: 12/1/2020		
Enactment date:	12/1	/2020	Enactment	#: RES-20-00816		
Title:	A Resolution authorizing a 6-year noncompetitive service contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for support, maintenance services and replacement equipment for their proprietary emergency radio communication system and installation of additional 911 consoles and a redundant emergency dispatch center in 2023.					
Sponsors:	Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Syed Abbas, Sheri Carter					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Motorola Solutions Inc Non-Competitive Selection Request - CC Approval Required November 2020.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Action	Result	
12/1/2020	1	COMMON COUNCIL		Adopt	Pass	
11/30/2020	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE		RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass	
11/17/2020	1	COMMON COUNCIL		Referred		
11/13/2020	1	Traffic Engineering Divis	ion	Referred for Introduction		

## **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution authorizes a six-year noncompetitive service contract for maintenance of the City's public safety and public works radio system. The annual amount for this agreement begins at \$661,000 in 2021 and increases annually to \$867,000 in the final year of the agreement. The total cost of agreement is \$5.5 million over the six year period.

The 2021 Adopted Budget includes \$650,000 for the contract. These costs are split between the operating budget (\$550,000) and the capital budget (\$100,000).

Funding for the outyears of the contract are subject to future year appropriations. The 2021 Capital Improvement Plan includes the anticipated funding in the outyear amounts. **Title** 

A Resolution authorizing a 6-year noncompetitive service contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for support, maintenance services and replacement equipment for their proprietary emergency radio communication system and installation of additional 911 consoles and a redundant emergency dispatch center in 2023.

## **Body**

WHEREAS, the City has purchased and implemented a proprietary emergency radio communication system

## File #: 63067, Version: 1

from Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("Motorola") which supports the emergency radio communication system; and

WHEREAS, public safety agencies (Police and Fire) rely on this essential service to respond to emergencies and public works and transportation agencies (Parks, City Engineering, Streets, Fleet, Water Utility, Metro, Parking Utility, and Traffic Engineering) utilize it for reliable communication; and

WHEREAS, in order to function, the system requires services to support, maintain, and upgrade the software and requires replacement equipment; and

WHEREAS, because the Motorola system is a proprietary emergency radio communication system owned by Motorola Solutions, Inc., there are no other contractors who offer support, equipment replacement and maintenance services for the Motorola system; and

WHEREAS, funding for Motorola to install and maintain a redundant emergency dispatch center has been included in Traffic Engineering CIP in 2023 as it has become clear that in case of emergency, essential services needs to be dispatched from an offsite location, and

WHEREAS, City staff have negotiated a 6 year service contract with Motorola for ongoing support, maintenance, and equipment replacement as follows:

202120222023202420252026TotalEquipment Replacement105,648105,6481,101,074105,648156,278156,279\$1,730,577System Support & Maintenance555,695546,582584,784685,167685,671711,647\$3,769,548

WHEREAS, funding for all costs for 2021 has been approved in the adopted 2021 budget; and

WHEREAS, software support and maintenance contracts of \$50,000 or more per year that are not competitively selected must meet one of the exceptions stated in MGO 4.26(4)(a) and require Common Council approval and Mayor and Clerk signature; and

WHEREAS, under MGO 4.26(3)(e), service contracts of more than 5 years in duration require approval of the Common Council;

WHEREAS, this contract meets the exception in MGO 4.26(4)(a)2., "the service required is available from only one person or firm" because only Motorola can support and maintain its proprietary system, **as explained in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form**;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign a contract for support and maintenance purposes and at the price and duration described above, with Motorola Solutions, Inc.